City of Betroit OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Janice M. Winfrey City Clerk

...Vivian A...Hudson Deputy City Clerk

## DEPARTMENTAL REFERENCE COMMUNICATION

Thursday, August 26, 2010

To:

The Department or Commission Listed Below

From:

Janice M. Winfrey, Detroit City Clerk

The following petition is herewith referred to you for report and recommendation to the

In accordance with that body's directive, kindly return the same with your report in duplicate within four (4) weeks.

DPW - CITY ENGINEERING DIVISION ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS DEPARTMENT

636 Arcadis U.S., Inc., to assume jurisidiction for various former service station properties where groundwater monitoring wells were installed in City-Owned Right-of-Ways to investigate and remediate releases relating to underground storage tanks.



656

ARCADIS U.S., Inc. 28550 Cabot Drive Suite 500 Novi Michigan 48377 Tel 248.994.2240 Fax 248,984,2241 www.arcadis-us.com

The Honorable City Council City of Detroit Office of the City Clerk, Room 200 200 Coleman A. Young Municipal Center Detroit, MI 48226

Subject:

Transfer of Jurisdiction Request Monitoring Wells on City-Owned Right-of-Ways Near Former Amoco Service Stations

ENVIRONMENTAL

Dear Honorable City Council Members:

ARCADIS U.S., Inc. (ARCADIS), on behalf of their client, Atlantic Richfield Company (ARC) an affiliate of BP Products North America, Inc. (BP), is requesting to assume the jurisdiction for the following list of former service station properties where groundwater monitoring wells were installed in City-Owned Right-of-Ways to investigate and remediate confirmed releases relating to underground storage tanks at these locations. Access to the existing monitoring wells to determine the extent of impact is essential for the completion of the corrective action required by the Michigan Department of Natural Resources and the Environment - Remediation Division (MDNRE - RD).

Date:

July 14, 2010

Contact: Troy Sclafani

Phone: 248.994.2288

Email:

Troy.Sclafani@arcadisus.com

Our ref:

GP09BPNA

2 70 10 5: 48

-CILA CLERK-

The Honorable City Council granted access to a previous contractor (Delta Consultants) for these locations and ARC has replaced this former contractor with ARCADIS. ARCADIS would like to continue to sample at these existing locations on a regular basis for a period of one year to five years as needed to complete the corrective action required by the MDNRE - RD. The duration of the monitoring wells will be dependent on the findings of the environmental investigation. All wells shall be properly abandoned and the surface restored to original conditions at the completion of the investigation.

The locations are as follows:

Former Station

Site ID Address

Existing Wells

MI-9530 17111 Harper Avenue

1 well - Harper Avenue - Peln . 842 - 1/21/04 Tac Pg. 224.281

MI-5255

2331 W. Davison Avenue

2 wells - Indiandale Avenue - Petn. 4054- 1/10/07 Pg. 124-28

Imagine the result

Narcardis-us, comforticedetatnovi-micommontopladmintpermit applications city of detroittransfor jurisdiction polition transfer jurisdiction polition transfer jurisdiction polition transfer privately and the common of the commo

## **ARCADIS**

The Honorable City Council City of Detroit July 14, 2010

MI-9659	17424 - 1	July 14, 20 <sub>10</sub>
1411-3039	17101 Telegraph Road 28	4 wells – Woodbine Street;
MI-4081 MI-4111	11601 E. McNichols Road 4400 Vernor Highway	2 wells - E. McNichols Road - Palp 190 Dalta 11/28/67 Pt. 3992 94
₹ MI-9458	26212 Grand River Avenue	2 wells – Vernor Highway; 1 well – alley 2 wells – Kinloch Street;
MI-5 <b>6</b> 31	4125 West 8 Mile Road (6-)	3 wells – alley;
, MI-5614	15935 Mack Avenue	5 wells – alley
MI-5667	17804 McNichols Road	1 well - Buckingham Street; 11/16/05 - 500 Pg. 3415-17 1 well - Haverhill Street 5 Petri. 3464 2 wells - McNichole Boots
MI-5284	6150 Chairners Avenue	2 wells - McNichols Road; Petro. 2653 11/13/67 79, 3920-73  2 wells - Chalmers Average  2 wells - Chalmers Average  2 wells - Chalmers Average  3 wells - Chalmers Average  4 wells - Chalmers Average
MI-9545	3805 East Davison Avenue	2 wells - Chalmers Avenue Pedn. 385% 10/4/06- Pg. 2537-40  1 well - Harper Avenue  6 wells - alley
In addition, the	re is a petition pending, Petition N	6 wells - alley 22h. 288 1/6/07 Pgs 3856-59  1 well - Conant Avenue Paln. 2651 5/25/05 Pgs. 1617-23

In addition, there is a petition pending, Petition No. 3209, to obtain access for the installation of three monitoring wells in the 7 Mile Road West Right-of-Way for the former station MI-5645, located at 10001 7 Mile Road West.

This transfer of jurisdiction request includes a Certificate of Insurance that meets City of Detroit's requirements and site plans showing the existing monitoring well locations.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 248.994.2288 or by email at <a href="mailto:Troy.Sclafani@arcadis-us.com">Troy.Sclafani@arcadis-us.com</a>, or Jennifer Sturza at 248.994.2286 or by email at <a href="mailto:Jennifer.Sturza@arcadis-us.com">Jennifer.Sturza@arcadis-us.com</a>. Thank you for your assistance in allowing us to complete this remediation work and obtain closure.

137

## **ARCADIS**

The Honorable City Council City of Detroit July 14, 2010

Sincerely,

ARCADIS U.S., Inc.

Troy Sclafani
Project Manager

Copies:

William Hischke, City of Detroit, Department of Environmental Affairs Noel Perry, City of Detroit, City Engineering Division, Department of Public Works

		Aon Risk Services South,	T			MANUGAN		05/14/	1010 °	- 1
		501 Corporate Centre Drive Suite 300 Franklin TN 37067 USA			CERTIFICA	TE DOFE NOT A	JED AS A MATTER OF UPON THE CERTIFIC MEND, EXTEND OR A THE POLICIES BELC	F INFORMATIC		
	INSU	K-(866) 283-7122	FAX- (847) 953-5390		INSURERS	AFFORDING CO	VERAGE		NAIC	
	ARCADIS U.S., Inc				INSURER A: Greenwich Insurance Company INSURER B: XL Specialty Insurance Co					
	630 Plaza Dr Stc 200 Highlands Ranch CO 80129-2379 USA			22322 37885						
	l		- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		INSURER C:				37 003	- 150
					INSURER D:			A.		- 2
5	cov	ERAGES	***************************************		INSURER E:					<b>-</b>  활
	THE	POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BEI REQUIREMENT, THEM OR CONDITIO TAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY REGATE I DATE STOOM OF THE	OW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO	THE INSU	PED NAMED AV		1001000			
	INNI A	HAVE I	SEEN REDUCED BY PAID CL	AIMS.	UMENT WITH R SUBJECT TO AI	RESPECT TO WHICH	LUSIONS AND CONDITIO	NOTWITHSTAND BEISSUED OR M DNS OF SUCH FOLI WN ARE AS RE	ay Cies.	
ł	A		POLICY NUMBER	r p	OLICY EFFECTIV	YE FOLICY EXPIRATI		LIMITS	1053150	-
		COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIADIL	GCC001076108 General Liability		01/01/2010	01/01/2011	EACH OCCURRENCE			
- 1		CLAIMS MADE X OCCUR	IIY III	- 1			PAMAGE TO RENTED	\$1,	000,000	
- 1			20				PERSONAL & ADV INJUR		\$10,000	6
		GENT. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES	Pine				GENERAL AGGREGATE	31,	000,000	
- 1	- 1	POLICY X PRO- X L	and the second s	1		1	PRODUCTS - COMP/OF AC		000,000	882
-				- 1			THE SECTION COMPINED AN	\$2,	000,000	003
- 1	В	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY  AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY	AEC001075808	_	01/01/2010	01/01/2011				57
	8	EOTUA GHOWO LIA	Auto (AOS) ACC001719506 Mass Auto		01/01/2010	01/01/2011	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Fa secident)	\$1,0	000,000	No :
		SCHEDULED AUTOS  I URED AUTOS					( Per person)	4		Certificate No
		X NON OWNID ALTOR  Y Property Damage to Others					BODILY INJURY (Per accident)			Cert
$\vdash$	+		- 0				PROPERTY DAMAGE (For socident)			
		GARAGE LIABILITY ANY AUTO					auto only - ea acciden	T .	$\dashv$	
-	+-	EXCESS / UMBRELLA LIABILITY					OTHER THAN HA AC			
1		OCCUR CLAIMS MADE	1				BACH OCCURUENCE		_	
		Contact water		1	- 1		AGGREGATE			
1		DEDUCTIBLE	-	4	- 1					
- 8	+			- 1						
В	KMPIA	TERS COMPENSATION AND	RWD943516304 Workers Compensation	01,	/01/2010	01/01/2011	X WC STATU- OTI			
١.	ANY PROPRIETOR / PARTNER / DVECTOR   RWK943516704			01/01/2010	/01/2010		TORY LIMITS OTIL			
1		R/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	State of Wisconsin		12,2020	-	B.L. DISHASE-HA EMPLOYES	\$1,000		
		escribe under SPECIAL PROVISIONS below					E.L. DISEASE-POLICY LIMIT			
П	,	OTHER						31,000	.000	İ
DESCR	HIPTION C	POPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/EXI Of Detroit encroachment	CLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDOWER						101	
with Canc	resp	of Detroit encroachment of Detroit encroachment ect to the General Liabil ion Provision shown herei ATE HOLDER	right of way permi	ts. The Liabili	ALTROVISIONS e City of i ty policie:	Detroit is in	ncluded as Additi	onal Insured	-	
CER	TIFIC	ATE HOLDER	- Judject to sho	CANCET	longer til	me periods der	ending on the ju	ntract. risdiction o	f. 🖺	
	Depa	rtment of Emidenment	CONTROL	1					—E	
		rtment of Environmental A Woodward Avenue Suite 180 oit MI 48226 USA	ffairs O	DATE THE 30 DAYS W BUT FAILU OF ANY KIT	INY OF THE AHOVEREDF, THE ISSUI VIUTTEN NOTICE IRE TO DO SO SILV ND UPON THE INS	ALL IMPOSE NO OBLICE  ALL IMPOSE NO OBLICE  SURER, ITS ACTUATE  OF THE CERTIFICATE  ALL IMPOSE NO OBLICE  SURER, ITS ACTUATES  OF THE CERTIFICATE   ER BE CANCELLED BEFORE I ODEAVOR TO MAIL HOLDER NAMED TO THE LE ATION OR LIABILITY & REPRESENTATIVES.	THE EXPIRATION PT.	PATRICIA DI MANGOLIA DE LA COMPANIO		
							CALIAUSENTATIVES.		D:4	

The terms, conditions and provisions noted below are hereby attached to the captioned certificate as additional description of the coverage afforded by the insurer(s). This attachment does not contain all terms, conditions, coverages or exclusions contained in the policy.

INSURER

INSR ADD'L	INPIRIO	TYPE OF INSURANCE	Policy number Policy Description	POLICY FOLICY	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE	LIMITS	
_		11					
-							
		7					
			**************************************				
$\dashv$	_						
T				-			
$\dashv$	_						
T							
+			777				

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES/EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORSUMENT/SPECIAL PROVISIONS and reason for, the cancellation.

Certificate No :

570038823416